



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10289/2020**

SUPREME PETROCHEM LTD.

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms.Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv. along
with Mr. Jitendra Singh, Mr.Ankit
Jain & Mr. Akshay Soni, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Ravi Prakash, CGSC for UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **15.12.2020**

The proceedings in the matter have been conducted through video conferencing.

CM APPL. 32551/2020 (exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 10289/2020 with CM APPL. 32552/2020 (stay)

Issue notice. Mr. Ravi Prakash, Central Government Standing Counsel, accepts notice for respondent no.1. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 seeks time to get instructions and to file counter affidavit.

Time as prayed for is granted. Let the counter affidavit be filed before the next date of hearing.



Notice be issued to respondent No.2 by ordinary process, returnable on 22nd January, 2021.

CHIEF JUSTICE

PRATEEK JALAN, J

DECEMBER 15, 2020
'hkaur'