



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10289/2020 & C.M.No. 32552/2020 (for stay)**

SUPREME PETROCHEM LTD.

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Senior Advocate with Mr. Jitender Singh, Mr. Ankit Jain and Mr. Abhay Pratap Singh, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Farman Ali, Advocate for Mr. Ravi Prakash, CGSC for respondent UOI.
Mr. Santosh Prasad Chaurasiya, G.P for respondent UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **22.01.2021**

1. Despite opportunity granted vide order dated 15th December 2020, Respondents have not filed the counter-affidavit. Learned counsel for respondents seeks one week' time to do the needful.
2. Ms. Meenakshi Arora, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of petitioner strongly opposes the adjournment. We have briefly heard Ms. Arora regarding the subject-matter of the present petition. Having regard to the controversy involved in the present petition, the request of the respondent is allowed.



3. Let the counter affidavit be filed positively, within one week from today.
Rejoinder, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.
4. List on 25th February, 2021.

RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW, J

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JANUARY 22, 2021

V